funds State the source of additional funds if known

If we are able to raise the maximum amount in this offering the proceeds from this

offering should be sufficient for our requirements for the next 12 to 24 months However if we
raise less than the maximum amount and in particular if we raise only the minimum amount we
will need to raise additional funds as early as one year from the closing of the offering We expect

that we would attempt to raise these additional funds through another securities offering but

cannot assure that we will be able to conduct such an offering successfully

CAPITALIZATION

13 Indicate the capitalization of the Company as of the most recent balance sheet date

adjusted to reflect any subsequent stock splits stock dividends recapitalizations or

refinancings and as adjusted to reflect the sale of the minimum and maximum amount of

securities in this offering and the use of proceeds therefrom

The following table represents our capitalization as of February 28 2011 the date of our

most recent unaudited balance sheet and as adjusted for the issuance of the minimum and the

maximum number of Shares we are offering

Actual Adjusted

Minimum Maximum

Debt

Short-term debt $1012903 $1012903 $1012903

average interest rate

7%
Long-term debt $145612 $145612 $145612

average interest rate

6.5%
Total debt $1158515 $1158515 $1158515

Stockholders equity

deficit

42

P49
Common stock no par

value 60000000

authorized 28829854
shares issued and

outstanding

28992354 and

31329854 issued and $5791486 $6069686 10071486

outstanding

respectively as

adjusted1

Retained earnings 2096785 2096785 2096785
deficit

Total stockholders $3694701 $3972901 $7974701

Equity_deficit

Total Capitalization 4853216 $5131416 $9133216

Amounts after the Offering are based upon the number of shares which will be outstanding if the

minimum and the maximum amount of proceeds are received See Plan of Distribution

Includes $144398 in expenses
Includes $155475 in expenses

Number of common shares authorized 60000000 shares

Par or stated value per share if any None

Number of common shares reserved to meet conversion requirements or for the issuance upon
exercise of options warrants or rights 994150 Shares Reserved for issuance under the

Companys 2002 Director Officer and Employee Stock Option Plan

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES